#### 11/16/2017 504645853

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4692573

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
OPTIO LABS, INC.	11/02/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PIXELPOINT, LLC
Street Address:	317 COMMERCIAL ST. NE
Internal Address:	STE. A PMB226
City:	ALBERQUERQUE
State/Country:	NEW MEXICO
Postal Code:	87102

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8462949	
Application Number:	12701504	
Patent Number:	9536097	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 207-676-1033

Email: david.lentini@gmail.com

**Correspondent Name:** PXLPT000

Address Line 1: 53 CLARK ROAD

Address Line 4: NORTH BERWICK, MAINE 03906

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PXLPT000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID P. LENTINI
SIGNATURE:	/David P. Lentini/
DATE SIGNED:	11/16/2017

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=OLI - Patent Assignment to Pixelpoint (Executed)#page1.tif source=OLI - Patent Assignment to Pixelpoint (Executed)#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 044151 FRAME: 0466

504645853

# ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, Optio Labs, Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereafter "Assignor") hereby assigns, sells, and transfers to Pixelpoint, LLC, a New Mexico company (hereafter "Assignee"), Assignor's entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the following patents and patent applications and any and all inventions relating thereto ("Inventions"):

Title	US Application	US Patent	Filing Date
	Serial No.	No.	
Method and apparatus for secure	12/325,191	8,462,949	Nov 29, 2008
display of visual content			
Method and apparatus for secure	13/874,508	9,536,097	1 May 2013
display of visual content			
Method Video-Based Privacy	12/701,504		Feb 5, 2010
Supporting System			

and in and to the aforesaid application(s), in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to any application on any of the Inventions filed in this and any foreign country, based thereon, including the right to file said applications, apply for patent rights, and claim priority under the provisions of any international convention or treaty with respect thereto; also the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon any of the Inventions and any divisional, continuation, or substitute applications which may be filed upon said Invention or Inventions in this or any foreign country; and the right to sue in its own name (and at its own cost and expense) and recover damages for past infringement of any United States Letters Patent and foreign patent; and authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Assignee or its successors and assigns.

Assignor agrees, without further payment or compensation by said Assignee or its successors and assigns, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to said Invention or Inventions including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings, as reasonably requested; and execute and deliver, as reasonably requested, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective.

Assignor authorizes Assignee or Assignee's representative to supply and/or to correct any errors or omissions in the patent/application information provided above including but not limited to said application serial number(s) and filing date(s), prior to or after recordation.

Assignee accepts the assignment and assumes all liabilities and obligations arising after the date hereof in respect of said Inventions, including, without limitation, all filing fees, maintenance fees and service fees relating to any patents, patent applications, provisionals,

PATENT REEL: 044151 FRAME: 0467

#### Patent Assignment

reissues, extensions, divisionals, continuations and the prosecution thereof and defense related thereto by Assignee.

ASSIGNOR MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OR INVENTIONS ASSIGNED HEREUNDER OR ANY OTHER MATTERS CONCERNING THE TITLE OR OTHER MATTER CONCERINING SUCH INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INVENTIONS AND ASSIGNEE IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES IMPLIED BY LAW INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES AS TO MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS OUALITY OR SUITABILITY. ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTON, ASSIGNOR SHALL ASSIGN AND ASSIGNEE SHALL ASSUME THE INVENTIONS ASSIGNED HEREUNDER "AS IS, WHERE IS AND WITH ALL FAULTS" AND ASSIGNEE IS NOT RELYING ON ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND WHATSOEVER, WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN. EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE, FROM ASSIGNOR OR ANY REPRESENTATIVES OF ASSIGNOR AS TO ANY MATTERS CONCERNING THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OR INVENTIONS ASSIGNED HEREUNDER.

For OPTIO LABS, INC.:

November 2, 2017

Date

ments & tr

Name, Title: Michael Turner, Vice President

November 2, 2017

Date

Nina Thayer

Witness's Printed Name

Acknowledgement by Pixelpoint, LLC

November 15, 2017

**Date** 

David P. Lentini, Title: Attorney for Pixelpoint, LLC